
 

London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 
Record of Cabinet Member Decision 

 
The call-in has expired and this decision can now be implemented. 

 
 Draft Decision List published on:  2 November 2023 
 Confirmed Decision List to be published on: 7 November 2023 

 
1. TITLE: Contract extension of the contract for Learning Disability Flexible 

Support (LDFS) 
 

2. DECISION MADE BY: 
 

Deputy Leader 
 

3. DECISION: 
 

 1. That the Deputy Leader approves the award of an extension to 
Certitude for the Learning Disability Flexible Support Service for a 
further two (2) years from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2025 with a total 
contract value of £5,210,300. 

 
2. That the Deputy Leader approves the aims of the transformation 

outlined in this report. The aim of which will be to maximise use of 
available property, see a reduction in voids and increase placement 
sufficiency.  

 
4. REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
 As described in the report. 

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
 1. Extend the contract for two years engaging in service transformation. 

With a view to running a new procurement, for a newly transformed 
service specification in 2 years’ time  
RECOMMENDED 

 

2. Extend the contract for 1 – 2 years with a 5-bed reduction in capacity and 
launch a new procurement exercise. 
NOT RECOMMENDED  

 

3. Do not extend the existing contract  
NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
6. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST DECLARED AND DISPENSATIONS GRANTED: 
 None  

 
 

Date of Decision 

30 October 2023 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/

